Enterprise Green Community Certified, Rental Assistance Demonstration (RAD) Units and 
Community Building, pursuant to Resolution No. 12112, approved on September 19, 2020; and  

WHEREAS, that task order, number 004857B-001, was awarded by PHA to Dale Corporation on 
October 5, 2020, and was for the not-to-exceed amount of twenty-six million, two hundred seven 
thousand, seven hundred twenty-seven dollars ($26,207,727); and 

WHEREAS, on May 9, 2022, after thorough review of a modification request, PHA approved the 
modification amount of nine hundred eighty-nine thousand three hundred thirty-nine dollars 
($989,339), raising the total Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP”) task order amount to twenty-
seven million, one hundred ninety-seven thousand, sixty-six dollars ($27,197,066); and  

WHEREAS, due to price escalations for plumbing and HVAC materials and overages on the 
CCTV and Controlled Access allowance, PHA has a further need to modify the contract in the 
amount of an additional one million, two hundred two thousand, one hundred ten dollars 
($1,202,110), which will raise the total modified amount to two million, one hundred ninety-one 
thousand, four hundred forty-nine dollars ($2,191,449), requiring Board approval due to the 
modification total being over the CCP#10 limit of an additional one million dollars ($1,000,000) 
modification threshold; and 

WHEREAS, as noted above, pursuant to CPP#10, a modification to a contract must go before

[...]

the Board for pre-approval when the modification or sum of all modifications will be in excess of 
one million dollars ($1,000,000.00), regardless of percentage of contract value, or when the 
modification will exceed twenty percent (20%) of the contract value (or two hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($250,000), whichever is greater); and 

WHEREAS, in order to finalize performance under the contract, Board authorization is sought for 
an increase of one million, two hundred two thousand, one hundred ten dollars ($1,202,110), for 
a GMP task order amount of twenty-eight million, three hundred ninety-nine thousand, one 
hundred seventy-six dollars ($28,399,176), from the current amount (original contract and existing 
modifications) of twenty-seven million, one hundred ninety-seven thousand, sixty-six dollars 
($27,197,066); 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the President & CEO, or 
his authorized designee to amend PHA’s contract with Dale Corporation, as entered into with 
existing modifications, to have the contract GMP amount be increased to twenty-eight million, 
three hundred ninety-nine thousand, one hundred seventy-six dollars ($28,399,176), as set forth 
above and subject to the availability of funds therefor. 

RESOLUTION NO. 2 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS FOR REAL ESTATE BROKERAGE, 
APPRAISAL, MARKET ANALYSIS AND RELATED SERVICES WITH HIGGINS & WELCH 

REAL ESTATE, INC.;

[...]

WHEREAS, it is recommended that the amount authorized by PHA to be collected by the broker 
from the sale or leasing of properties under the contract shall not exceed six percent (6%) of the 
sale price or leasing revenues, as follows: 

1) The not-to-exceed aggregate amount for the two-year base period is four hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($450,000) or six percent (6%) of the sale price or lease revenues for 
PHA properties; and  

2) The not-to exceed aggregate amount for each of the three (3) one-year option periods 
is two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000) or six percent (6%) of the sale 
price or lease revenues for PHA properties; 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the President & CEO 
and/or his authorized designee(s) to conclude and execute contracts with Higgins & Welch Real 
Estate, Inc.: CBRE, Inc.; Greenwood CRE; and Clarendon, subject to the availability of funds 
therefor, as set forth above, in a total aggregate amount not to exceed one million, one hundred 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($1,125,000) or six percent (6%) of the sale price or leasing revenues 
of PHA properties, and to take all necessary actions, including the exercising of options,  relating 
to such contracts. 

RESOLUTION NO. 3 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BOND FINANCING NOT TO EXCEED SEVENTY MILLION

[...]

deductible for each claim on the policy and such deductible payments are not included in the premium 
amounts set forth herein: and 

WHEREAS, it is recommended that the insurance contracts as set forth on the attachment to this resolution, 
be acquired in the total premium amount not to exceed four hundred forty-eight thousand, two hundred thirty-
one dollars ($448,231); 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the President & CEO or his authorized designee is hereby authorized to execute 
insurance contracts with various insurers, as procured by Conner Strong for insurance, including Vaux 
Property Insurance, Vaux Commercial General Liability Insurance, Vaux Cyber Liability Insurance, Vaux